OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT
TO THE PRESIDENT AND CONGRESS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2003

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET



EXECUTIVE QFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
SITICE ©F MANAGEMENT AND BUGHLIET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20803

THE DIRECTOR

August 19, 2002

The President
The White House
Washington, DC 20500

Dear Mr. President:

Enclosed please find the OMB Sequestration Update Report to the President and
Congress for fiscal year 2003, as required by the Budget Enforcement Act of 1990 (BEA), as
amended.

While the overall discretionary spending caps will expire at the end of fiscal year 2002,
category caps still exist for transportation and environmental conservation activities. This report
provides a presentation of those remaining category limits, as well as the Administration-
supported limit for the Other Discretionary Category. It also provides the status of overall
discretionary spending based on Congressional action to date.

The report also provides the status of pay-as-you-go legislation enacted to date. If this
year ended with no further action on pay-as-you-go, a sequester of mandatory programs would
be required. The Administration will work with Congress to ensure that no unintended
sequesters of mandatory spending occur.

Sincerely,
PN Lo b ?

Mitchell E. Daniels, Jr.

Enclosure

Identical Letter Sent to The Honorable Richard Cheney
and The Honorable J. Dennis Hastert



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Transmittal Letter
[ O Y =T Y 1= USSP 1
Il. Discretionary Sequestration REPOIt .......cccccivviiiiiiiii e 3
I11. Pay-As-You-Go Sequestration REPOIT .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 13

GENERAL NOTES

1. All years referred to are fiscal years unless otherwise noted.

2. Details in the tables and text may not add to totals due to
rounding.




1. OVERVIEW

The Budget Enforcement Act of 1997 (BEA
of 1997) extended and modified the expiring
enforcement requirements of the Budget En-
forcement Act of 1990 (BEA of 1990). The
BEA of 1997 established limits, or “caps,”
for discretionary spending and pay-as-you-
go (PAYGO) requirements through 2002.

While the overall discretionary spending
caps will expire at the end of September
2002, category caps still exist for transpor-
tation and environmental conservation activi-
ties. However, there currently is no estimate
of a sequester against these caps as the
BEA mechanisms necessary to enforce them
also expire at the end of September. This
report includes a presentation of those remain-
ing category limits in 2003, as well as
the Administration-supported limit for the
Other Discretionary Category. The report also

provides the status of overall discretionary
spending based on Congressional action to
date.

The PAYGO requirement also expires at
the end of 2002, but the BEA of 1997
extends the estimates for legislation that
is enacted prior to September 30, 2002,
and the PAYGO sequestration process through
2006. This report provides the status of
PAYGO legislation based on laws reported
on by OMB as of August 15, 2002. If
this year ended with no further action on
PAYGO, a sequester of mandatory programs
at the maximum level achievable under cur-
rent law would be required as shown in
Table 7. The Administration will work with
Congress to ensure that no unintended seques-
ters of mandatory spending occur.



Il. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION
REPORT

The Budget Enforcement Act (BEA) requires
that OMB issue reports after enactment of
individual appropriations bills on the scoring
of those bills and three times a year on
the overall status of discretionary legislation.
This report provides OMB’s updated estimates,
reflecting legislation for which OMB has
issued reports as of August 15, 2002. As
the BEA requires, the estimates rely on
the same economic and technical assumptions
as in the President's 2003 Budget, which
the Administration transmitted to Congress
on February 4, 2002.

Discretionary programs are funded annually
through the appropriations process. The
scorekeeping guidelines accompanying the
BEA identify accounts with discretionary re-
sources. The BEA limits—or caps—budget
authority and outlays available for discre-
tionary programs for each year through 2002.
For 2001 and 2002, the BEA specified a
single category for all discretionary spending.
The Transportation Equity Act for the 21st
Century (TEA-21) established two additional
categories for highway and mass transit out-
lays for 1999 through 2003. The Department
of the Interior and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act, 2001, carved out a new category
for conservation spending with budget author-
ity and outlay limits for 2002 through 2006.
In addition to specifying overall limits for
the conservation category, that Act also speci-
fied levels of spending for six subcategories.

The statutory spending limits established
by the BEA for the Other Discretionary

Category and the provisions governing their
enforcement expire on September 30, 2002.
Although legislation has not yet been enacted
for extension of the BEA and new discre-
tionary spending limits, the Administration
remains committed to fiscal restraint and
would support the continuation of the caps
at acceptable levels. The Administration will
support a discretionary cap for 2003 at the
levels set in the House-passed Budget Resolu-
tion (H.Con.Res. 353), including a $10 billion
reserve for the war on terrorism.

The Administration has made fiscal dis-
cipline a priority—particularly during this
time of war. An extension of the BEA at
levels that restrain the explosive growth
rates in spending when surpluses arrived
four years ago is an important means to
ensure this fiscal discipline.

OMB monitors compliance with existing
discretionary spending limits throughout the
year. Appropriations that cause a breach
in the budget authority or outlay limits
would trigger an across-the-board reduction
(sequester) to eliminate that breach. The
BEA, however, does not require that Congress
appropriate the full amount available under
the discretionary limits. Since the enforcement
provisions of the BEA will expire on Sep-
tember 30, 2002, and since no caps have
been specified for 2003, Table 1 summarizes
historical changes to the caps from 1990
to 2002, and illustrates changes to the remain-
ing 2003 caps resulting from the effects
of 2002 supplemental appropriations.



OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

&4 0'8.T 8.8 o'or 6'vC 4 €9 'S 6L 8¢t 9T 8'0¢ z'LE 10
6T 6'6.LT 8'8TT 9Ly 205 62 91T 5/ 19— eI e zes Gy N wHCOEHwJ.—UG |e101
6'T 2T VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 10
6'T 8T VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN vd s162¢-90T
1uswisnipy
VIN TEET VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 10
W/N GveT  WN /N VIN v/N VIN /N VIN w/N VIN /N VIN NG s o JTT-10T
T'd ul payepuew sywi] Buipuads yoeas 01 uswiasnipy
VIN VIN 989 VIN VIN VIN V/IN VIN VIN VIN V/IN VIN VIN 10
W/N W/N 656 W/N W/N V/N W/N V/N W/N VN W/N W/N W/N s <62v—90T
“T'd ul psjepuew suwi Bulpusds yoeas 01 Jusunsnipy
VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 10
VIN v/N VN /N VIN WG s , 2 (19N) WawisnlpyY Tz-vaL
VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 10
VIN W/N VN v/N VIN W swisnlpy Buipunoy
VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN TT 8¢ 9L 6T €'ee 10
VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN * * 90 ovT vy va T WiI03S H9sa@/pIaIys Hesa@ uonesado 10y stuswisnipy
VIN 9'9¢ o've WA L'€C o4 €9 'S 89 00T 8'8 6'S 6'¢ 10
VIN Sy L'EC A4 T1S 6¢C 91T S'L L'9— VT 9'€e €67 TT vd  WJols Mesad/pIelys Mesad buipnjoxe syuswisnipe ‘[eoigns
VN e vz P — S — 0T 50 1T 10
WIN e s s il s e s il s s W souemoye AejIno
VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN T0 S0 TT LC 9¢ [ VT 10
W/N c0 ze /N WIN e s p P 6z G g e Aanioyane 196png Mau AJeuonatosiq
:saouemo||e Je1dads Joy syusunsnipy
W/N WIN WIN W/N WIN G- vz- Ge- DT e e s 10
V/IN V/IN VN V/IN VIN T0- T0- OIGT— e e e vg e 16T—F0T "1'd 10 £00Z "09S 01 HCGDw‘_JQ HC@EuMD.—U{
VIN T'6€ S'0C 8'Ge 6CC 0L 18 '9 T0T 06 'S 8T TT 10
<\Z @@q OON qu m._um hm mm Hm hh NN.H @V mw mo <m ................................... MHCQEQ\::_UQL >QC®@\—®EO \_O% WHCQEHW—J.—U<
VIN 80 [ JA] TT 90 €0 T0 60 80 80 €0 €0 10
VIN 90 90 0T 7'6T 0T 20 T0 L0 90 0'€T [4l] 20 vg e SHAO pue ‘JINIl ‘OLIT ‘safesesury ‘ssau
-oA16.04 1g9p ‘Buipuny SY| ‘selewssal 1paJd 10) suswisnipy
VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 60 €¢ 8T 8'8— 8'G— SC- €0- 10
VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 00 9¢C o€ 8'TT— S'6— T8 S0 g uomelyur ur sabueyo 1oy syusunisnipy
VIN €e- 10~ TO €0- 8¢~ 9C- S0- o€ €¢ ¥'e 0T 10
VIN ge- T0- 8¢ 20— T¢€ 70— 90— 8'8 2’8 2’8 YAVA vg ottt suouyap pue s3daouod ul sabueyd 104 spuswisnipy
VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 8'9 VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 10
W/N /N VIN /N VN 69— VIN w/N VIN v/N VIN W/N VIN N 1BWaIBY
196png uesnuedig /66T 8yl ul pspnpul shwil Buipusds
Aleuonelosip yoeal 0} SUWIl vd9O 866T 01 juaunsnipy
9've 8'09S 7'v9S €799 €659 6'LVS €LYrS [ WA 7S] 8'0VS 8'V€ES 0'veS [Sh4°] V' v1S 10
.......... 1TSS 0'¢vs 2'LES 0'€es 9'0€S 1'8¢S T'61S L'L1S 8'0TS S'TIS 7°'€09 L'16V vg et [Z-ya L pue Quswiealby 186png uesiedig
/66T '€66T VHAO '066T VHAO ul 18s se sded Aiowmels
AYVNOIL3IHOSIAa 1v1l0oL
€00C 2002 1002 0002 666T 866T L66T 9661 S66T 66T €667 266T  T66T

(saeqjop o suoljiq up)

SLINIT ONIANIdS AHVYNOILIHOSIAd OL SIONVHO 40 AAVINNNS TTVOIJOLSIH ‘T 8lgel



DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT

'200z ‘v Arenugad
uo ssaibuo)d ayl 01 payiwisuesl sem eyl 10day Malnald €002 INO ayl ul Ainlua) 1STZ 8yl 4o} 10y Aunb3 pue uonpelnodsueld] 8yl Jo (G)(B)E0TS UOII08S pue ‘papuswe se ‘/6ET 0 10 Juswolous]
19b6png ay1 Jo (g)(T)()TSZ uondes o1 ensind Alobayed AemybiH ayy 01 spew sjuswisnlpe ayy o4z 03 18s ‘3y suonendosddy peuswsjddns Aousbisw3 zooz aul ‘902—20T “1'd 40 ZOVT
uonvas "uoljiw T9T$ Aq Nwi| Aepano Atobsred AemybiH syl paseasdul yaiym ‘Aiobared AemybiH 8yl 01 palipadd SenUsAa] Xe} 8yl Ul 10448 Ue pajdaliod Juswpuswe 186png zooz ‘vT YdoIelN V.

‘Ajuo sali0ba1e) UOITeAIaSUOD pue ‘lisueld] SSeN ‘AemybiH apnjoul sainbiy
€00¢ ‘sywi Buipuads Aiobared uoireasasuo)d pue ‘Alobare) lsued ] ssey ‘Alobared AemybiH ‘uo1lonpay awiad JUSJOIA ‘Areuo}aldsiq asuajed-UoN ‘AJeuoilaldsig asusyad paulquiod S1991J3Y o

'9002—200¢ 10} sAejano pue Aliaoyine 186png uo S| Yyam A10196ed Uo1IeAIasSU0d Mau e paleald ‘100z 19V suonelidoiddy salousby parejay pue Joldiu] ayl ‘T62—90T “1°d 40 40 THIA 31l L s
‘suoirelidoadde [e101 Jo usdiad gT°0 01 dn Jo sdouemolje Juswisnipe asualaylp Buirewilsa [ealuyssl Alioyine 1abpng

© papinoid uondss syl ‘uonippe uj "zooz 40 sdes Aejino pue A1ioyine 3e6png pasinal papnjoul ‘200z 10V suonelidoaddy asusgeq J0 uswiredaq 8yl ‘ZTT—/0T "1'd 40 TOT UOID8S ‘D UOISIAI] 4
'syuawaainbal Aouabuawa 10} 10day uoireaisanbas euld ayy uil syuswisnipe Bufew wody gNO paligiyoad osje pue ‘quadsad g 0 Jo Juswisnipe Buipunoa Alioyine 38bpng e oy

papinoad U0I198S SIY3 ‘uollppe U] "TO0Z 40} sded Aejano pue Allaoyine 186png pasiAad papnjaul ‘100z ‘1Y suonelidoaddy salousby palelay pue suoiresadQ ubiaio4 ayl ‘6Z—90T “1'd 40 TOL 98S¢e
‘spwi] Buipuads Areuonaaasip Builisixa ayz ul Juswisnipe Huinlesyo ue Joy papinoid Tz—v31 Jo (4)TOT8 "99S “Msueud] sseN pue AemybiH :se1u06a1ed

Buipuads Areuon1aiosip meu om1 paysi|gelss ‘866T ‘9 uNC Uo 1udpIsald 8yl Ag paubis sem yoiym ‘(Tz—v31) Ainiusd 1sTZ 8uy3 Joy 10y A1nb3 uoirenodsuel | 8yl ‘82T-G0T “1'd 40 (8)TOT8 09S¢
‘suoiyersdosdde Aouabiswe
ueyy Jaylo ‘Ij1q ay1 jo suoisinoad ayy wouy Buinnsal sweaboad Areuoniaosip 1oy sAejano pue Ajioyine 386png mau ul suoizonpad jo junowe ayebaibbe ayl 01 fenbs 866T—-G66T 404 SHwI| Buipuads
Areuon1aJosip ay3 uil juswisnipe premumop e axew 0} gINO J0 J1039a41Q dYl Pa1dalip ||ig ¥eyl Jo €002 U0I199S "G66T ‘LZ AINC Uo me| 01Ul paubis sem ‘GEET ‘10V SUOISSIISaY pue ‘A11D ewoyeyo

Je paJ4inddQ 1eyy Apabed| syl woly A19A009Y 8Ul Ul 9JURISISSY 10} ‘SIAITRINU| WSII0JI9] -11UY J0) ‘B0UelSISSY Jalsesig [euonippy Joj suoirenadoiddy eyuswsjddng Asusbiswg ‘6T-40T 1'dt

'SS3| 40 UOoI||IW 0SS «

a|qeal|ddy 10N =V/N

0'Lg 8'8EL ¢¢cs9  Cv09 ¢¥8S  C'09S  9'€SS  L'¢SS L'8¥yS  9'¥S  ¥'0SS  L'S¥S  9'TSS 10
6'T 0'TEL 8099 818S 2'e8S  G'EES L'6€S 9'9¢S O0TIS T'SeS L'SES  9'9€S  0'LES vd

* gSuwWI| Bulpuads 110day malnaid

€00¢ 200¢ T00C 000¢ 6661 866T 1661 9661 S66T 66T €661 ¢66T T66T

PaNUIIUOD—SLINIT ONIANIdS AHdVNOILIHOSIAd OL SIONVHO 40 AYVININNS TTVOIHOLSIH T 3lgel



6 OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Table 2. DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS

(In millions of dollars)

2001 2002 2003
HIGHWAY CATEGORY
Preview Report Highway Category Spending Limits ........cccccocviinieeniennnn. BA i i e
oL 26,920 28,489 27,581
Adjustments for the Update Report:
Adjustment to revise Preview Report RABA Adjustment for technical correction
included in 3/14/02 budget amendmeNt ..........cocceiiiiiiieiiiie e BA N/A N/A
oL N/A N/A 161
Adjustment to reset Preview Report RABA Adjustment mandated in 2002
supplemental appropriations act, P.L. 107—-206 ..........cccccceeviimiieniciiiienieeieens BA N/A N/A
oL N/A N/A 1,358
Update Report Highway Category Spending LIimits .........cccccvviiiiiniennennnen. BA o i e
oL 26,920 28,489 29,100
Anticipated Adjustments for the Final Sequestration Report:
NO AJUSTMENTS ..ottt ettt s BA N/A N/A N/A
oL N/A N/A N/A
Anticipated Final Sequestration Report
Highway Category Spending LIMIits ........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiniiciicceee e BA i i e
oL 26,920 28,489 29,100
MASS TRANSIT CATEGORY
Preview Report Mass Transit Category Spending LIimits ..........ccccccvveenennn. BA et e e
oL 4,639 5,275 6,030
Adjustments for the Update Report:
NO AJUSTMENTS ..ottt ettt BA N/A N/A
oL N/A N/A
Update Report Mass Transit Category Spending Limits ..........ccccceviiieeiinnenn. BA i e
oL 4,639 5,275 6,030
Anticipated Adjustments for the Final Sequestration Report:
NO AGJUSTIMENTS ...ttt e s e e snre e e snnneeeanneas BA N/A
oL N/A
Anticipated Final Sequestration Report
Mass Transit Category Spending LIMItS ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e BA e e
oL 4,639 5,275 6,030
CONSERVATION CATEGORY
Preview Report Conservation Category Spending Limits ..........cccccooeennnnen. BA N/A 1,735 1,922
oL N/A 1,469 1,872
Federal and State Land and Water Conservation Fund subcategory .................... BA N/A 540 540
State and Other Conservation SUDCAtEgOry .........cccocceriiiiiiiiiiinie e BA N/A 275 300
Urban and Historic Preservation subcategory BA N/A 160 173
Payments in Lieu of Taxes subcategory ......... BA N/A 50 50
Federal Deferred Maintenance subcategory .. BA N/A 150 150
Coastal Assistance subcategory ............ccc..... BA N/A 440 482
UNAHOCATED ......ooiiiiiii s BA N/A 120 227
Adjustments for the Update Report:
NO AJUSTMENTS ..ottt ettt BA N/A s s
oL N/A s
Update Report Conservation Category Spending LIimits .........cccccceviiennnnen. BA N/A 1,735 1,922
oL N/A 1,469 1,872
Anticipated Adjustments for the Final Sequestration Report:
NO AJUSTMENTS ..ottt bbb b sene s BA N/A s
oL N/A i
Anticipated Final Sequestration Report
Conservation Category Spending LIimits ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieseenee e BA N/A 1,735 1,922
oL N/A 1,469 1,872




I1. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT

Table 2. DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS—Continued

(In millions of dollars)

2001 2002 2003
OTHER DISCRETIONARY SPENDING1?
Preview Report Other Discretionary Spending Limits .........ccccoocoeiiiiiinienenns BA 660,803 704,548 N/A
oL 620,606 696,092 N/A
Adjustments for the Update Report:
Emergency Appropriations Enacted in P.L. 107-206, the 2002 Supplemental
PANo] o] o] o] 4 F- 1 X o] SIX- Ut SRS BA N/A 24,712 N/A
oL N/A 7,462 N/A
Subtotal, Adjustments for the Update Report ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieene BA N/A 24,712 N/A
oL N/A 7,462 N/A
Update Report Other Discretionary Spending Limits .........ccccccevviveviiineniienenns BA 660,803 729,260 N/A
oL 620,606 703,554 N/A
Anticipated Adjustments for the Final Sequestration Report:
Adjustment to reach Administration-proposed spending level® ...........ccccoovvvevinnenne BA N/A N/A 757,154
oL N/A N/A 755,316
Adoption INCENTLIVE PAYMENTS ....c.viiiiiiiiiiiit ettt BA N/A N/A 20
oL N/A N/A 2
Subtotal, Adjustments for the Final Sequestration Report ..............ccocee.. BA 757,174
oL 755,318
Anticipated Final Sequestration Report
Other Discretionary Spending LimitS?® ..o eee e BA 660,803 729,260 757,174
oL 620,606 703,554 755,318
TOTAL DISCRETIONARY SPENDING
Preview Report Total Discretionary Spending LImMits ........c.ccccoovviieniiiiinincen. BA 660,803 706,283 1,922
oL 652,165 731,325 35,483
Update Report Total Discretionary Spending LimitS ........cccccccevviveniiieeniienennns BA 660,803 730,995 1,922
oL 652,165 738,787 37,002
Anticipated Final Sequestration Report
Total Discretionary Spending LimitS® .......cccociieiiiiie i BA 660,803 730,995 759,096
oL 652,165 738,787 792,320

N/A =Not Applicable.

12003 Other Discretionary limit does not exist; amounts shown reflect the Administration proposal for a new Other Dis-
cretionary cap that matches the House-passed budget resolution, including a $10 billion reserve for the war on terrorism.

Adjustments to Discretionary Limits.—
Table 2 shows how adjustments pursuant to
section 251(b) of the BEA affect the discre-
tionary limits for 2001 through 2003. Table
2 also includes the spending limits anticipated
for the Final Sequestration Report, and makes
an adjustment to that effect that substitutes
the House-passed Budget Resolution 2003
spending levels for the Other Discretionary
Category limit. The Administration cannot de-
termine the actual adjustments or subsequent
spending limits that will be included in the
2003 Final Sequestration Report until all the
2003 appropriations bills and an extension of
the BEA caps are enacted.

Section 251(b)(2) of the BEA authorizes
certain adjustments after the enactment of
appropriations. Table 2 includes those adjust-
ments that can be made now due to legislation
enacted to date, specifically adjustments for
enacted 2002 supplemental appropriations.
The section 251(b)(2) adjustments include:

Emergency Appropriations.—These ad-
justments include funding for amounts that
the President and Congress designated as
“emergency requirements.” P.L. 107-206, the
2002 Supplemental Appropriations for Further
Recovery From and Response to Terrorist At-
tacks on the United States, included $24.7 bil-
lion in emergency appropriations designated as



OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

such by the President. Additionally, P.L.
107-206 included $5.1 billion in contingent
emergency appropriations, all of which were
not previously requested by the President as
emergency. Furthermore, the legislation re-
quires that the President designate the entire
$5.1 billion as an emergency within 30 days
of enactment of the bill. The President an-
nounced on August 13, 2002, that he would
not designate the $5.1 billion as emergency
requirements. As a result, OMB has not ad-
justed the 2002 caps for this portion of the
P.L. 107-206 emergency appropriations.

Anticipated Additional Adjustments
That Would Be Made Upon Final Congres-
sional Action.—The only anticipated adjust-
ment under section 251(b)(2) is for Adoption
Incentive Payments (AlIPs). The Adoption and
Safe Families Act of 1997 authorizes bonus
payments to States that increase the number
of adoptions from the foster care system. It
also provides for a discretionary cap adjust-
ment for appropriations up to $20 million an-
nually through 2003, because the cost of adop-
tion bonuses are assumed to be offset by reduc-
tions in mandatory foster care costs. Both the
Administration-proposal and the Senate Com-
mittee version of the 2003 Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education Appropria-
tions Bill provide a funding level for AlPs that
use the entire allowable adjustment of $20 mil-
lion in budget authority, which is reflected as
the adjustment shown. The House version of
the bill has not yet been drafted.

In the past, adjustments have also been
made for Continuing Disability Reviews

(CDRs) and the Earned Income Tax Credit
(EITC) Compliance Initiative. The BEA al-
lowed such adjustments through 2002. The
Administration proposed to continue funding
for each program as part of base discretionary
funding and not as a cap adjustment. The
Senate has followed suit in both cases, and
the House has done so for the EITC compli-
ance initiative.

Revision of 2003 Highway Category
Spending Limits.—Table 3 reverses the ad-
justments made to the highway category obli-
gation level and outlay cap in the 2003 Pre-
view Report, as mandated by section 1402 of
P.L. 107-206. Section 8101 of TEA-21 requires
OMB to revise the highway spending limits
for changes in actual and estimated federal
gasoline tax receipts, relative to the receipt
levels assumed in TEA-21. For 2003, this
TEA-21 formula estimate produced a nearly
—$5.0 billion downward adjustment in the
highway obligation limitation. Part of this re-
duction was due to an error in the calculation
of tax revenue and was corrected in a budget
amendment transmitted on March 14, 2002,
which reduced the downward adjustment to
—$4.4 billion. Absent any other correction, the
remaining portion of the downward adjustment
still would have significantly reduced spending
on highway programs. To avoid the effects of
this reduction, the Administration and Con-
gress agreed to reverse the adjustment made
to the highway limits in the preview report,
and to adjust the funding to the affected pro-
grams accordingly.

Table 3. REVISED ADJUSTMENTS TO THE HIGHWAY AND MASS TRANSIT
CATEGORIES FOR CHANGES IN RECEIPTS AND TECHNICAL ASSUMPTIONS

(In millions of dollars)

2001 2002 2003
HIGHWAY CATEGORY
Obligation Limitation Assumed in 2003 Preview Report ...........cccccooviiiiiiicniieneennene 30,216 32,310 23,268
Adjustments for the Update Report:
Adjustment to revise Preview Report RABA Adjustmen for technical correction
included in 3/14/02 budget amendmentl . ... N/A N/A 596
Adjustment mandated by Section 1402 of P.L. 107-206, the 2002 Supplemental Appro-
PHIALIONS ACT2 ...ttt ettt e e be e e e e be e e e eabb e e e e abe e e e be e e e anbeeeeanbeeenn N/A N/A 4,369
2003 Update Report Revised Obligation Limitation ..........ccccooviiiiiiiiniien e, 30,216 32,310 28,233



I1. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT 9

Table 3. REVISED ADJUSTMENTS TO THE HIGHWAY AND MASS TRANSIT CAT-
EGORIES FOR CHANGES IN RECEIPTS AND TECHNICAL ASSUMPTIONS—Con-
tinued

(In millions of dollars)

2001 2002 2003

Outlay Limits in 2003 PrevieW ReEPOIT ........oooiiiiiiiiiiie et 26,920 28,489 27,581
Adjustments for the Update Report:
Adjustment to revise Preview Report RABA Adjustment for technical correction

included in 3/14/02 budget amendMENT ..........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiie e N/A N/A 161
Adjustment mandated by Section 1402 of P.L. 107-206, the 2002 Supplemental Appro-

PrIALIONS GCE2Z ..o N/A N/A 1,358

Revised Outlay Limits in 2003 Update RePOIt .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 26,920 28,489 29,100

MASS TRANSIT CATEGORY

Outlay Limits in 2003 Preview RePOIt ...ttt 4,639 5,275 6,030
Adjustments for the Update Report:

LN To I 10y g =T o SRS N/A N/A

Revised Outlay Limits in 2003 Update RePOIt ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesie e 4,639 5,275 6,030

1This adjustment to the Highway category accounts for a failure to credit $596 million in receipts to the Highway cat-
egory. This error was discovered after the 2003 Budget and Preview Report were released. A budget amendment was
transmitted on March 14, 2002 to correctly credit the Highway category with the limitations.

2Section 1402 of P.L. 107-206, the 2002 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, set to zero the adjustments made
to the Highway Category pursuant to Section 251(b)(1)(B) of the Budget Enforcment Act of 1997, as amended, and Section
8103(a)(5) of the Transportation and Equity Act for the 21st Century in the OMB 2003 Preview Report that was trans-
mitted to the Congress on February 4, 2002.

Summary of 2002 Discretionary Appro- authority for all categories, including those
priations.—Table 4 summarizes the status of = amounts enacted in P.L. 107-206, are within
enacted 2002 discretionary appropriations, rel-  the specified cap levels for 2002.
ative to the discretionary caps. Enacted budget

Table 4. SUMMARY OF 2002 DISCRETIONARY
APPROPRIATIONS

(In millions of dollars)

BA Outlays
Highway Category
Adjusted discretionary spending limits .........cccccoviiiiiiiiis ciieieniie. 28,489
L0 = L I=T g =Tt (=T RN 28,489
Spending over/under (=) lMIS ......cccoiiiiiiiiies e e
Mass Transit Category
Adjusted discretionary spending limits .........cccccciviiiiiiins vveeviieene, 5,275
L0 = =T g =Tt (<Y TN 5,272

Spending over/under (=) liMits ......ccccccoiiiiiii e e -3




OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Table 4. SUMMARY OF 2002 DISCRETIONARY
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

(In millions of dollars)

BA Outlays
Conservation Spending Category
Adjusted discretionary spending limits ............ccccvvieennnee. 1,735 1,469
Total enacted ........cooveiiiiiiiiee 1,733 1,469
Spending over/under (=) lIMItS .......ccccooviiiiieeiiiiceeece, =2 e
Other Discretionary Spending
Adjusted discretionary spending limits ...........c.cccocceeneenn. 729,260 703,554
Total €NACLEA ... 728,320 699,734
Spending over/under (=) liMItS ........cccooviiiieeiiie e -940 -3,820
Total Discretionary Spending—All Categories
Adjusted discretionary spending limits ............cccccocveennnee. 730,995 738,787
Total €NACLEA .....coeeeieeeeeeeeee e 730,053 734,964
Spending over/under (=) liMits .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e —942 -3,823

Status of 2003 Discretionary Appropria-
tions.—Table 5 shows the President’s request
and preliminary OMB scoring of the latest
House and Senate action for the 13 annual
appropriations bills. Since there are no caps

on total discretionary spending in 2003, appro-
priations are shown relative to the Administra-
tion-supported limit on other discretionary
spending.

Table 5. STATUS OF 2003 APPROPRIATIONS ACTION

(In millions of dollars)

Request House Senate
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays
TOTAL DISCRETIONARY

Agriculture and Rural Development .... 17,106 17,625 17,676 17,735 C 17,956 17972 C
Commerce, Justice, State and the

JUAICIATY vveiiiiie s 40,385 43,551 40,333 43,104 A 43,237 43,976 C
Defense .....cccveeiveeiiiiiee e 366,582 348,993 1 354,428 339,083 F 355,127 338,982 F
District of Columbia .........ccceeviiiiiiienne 379 375 517 581 A 517 510 C
Energy and Water Development ........... 25,492 25,422 26,022 25,742 S 26,274 25,894 C
Foreign Operations ...........ccccevcveeeiieeenne 16,114 16,308 16,350 16,481 A 16,363 16,312 C
Interior and Related Agencies ............... 18,947 19,410 19,724 19,899 F 19,334 19,690 C
Labor, HHS, and Education .................. 130,515 123,893 2 129,902 125,701 A2 134,450 125,385 C2
Legislative .......ccccccevinieeninnnns 3,430 3,652 3,404 3,516 F 3,434 3,557 F
Military Construction 9,542 10,245 10,082 9,989 F 10,620 10,064 F
Transportation and Related Agencies .. 18,834 55,904 17,966 60,767 A 20,043 59,107 C

Mass Transit BA (non-add) ............... 1,4453 . 1,4453 ... A3 15453 ... Ccs
Treasury, Postal Service, and General

GOVErNMENT .....oovviieiiiieeiiiee e 18,004 17,687 18,502 17,932 F 18,504 18,097 C



I1. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT

11

Table 5. STATUS OF 2003 APPROPRIATIONS ACTION—Continued

(In millions of dollars)

Request House Senate
BA Outlays BA Outlays BA Outlays
Veterans Affairs, HUD, Independent
AGENCIES .o 92,226 98,137 91,841 97,713 A 92,712 98,328 C
Unallocated ..........ccocovvivienieniiciiciceee, 1,540 1,383 271 A 10,000 12,369 A
Subtotal, Discretionary Spending,
excluding P.L. 107-206 .................. 759,096 782,485 746,747 778,514 768,571 790,243
Total, 2003 effects of the 2002 supple-
mental appropriations act, P.L.
L107=206 ...oeeivieiiieiieeiee e e 9,835 L 9,835 L 9,835
Total, Discretionary Spending .... 759,096 792,320 746,747 788,349 768,571 800,078
Estimated Final Sequestration Report
Discretionary Spending Limits .......... 759,096 792,320 759,096 792,320 759,096 792,320
CONGRESSIONAL ACTION OVER/
UNDER (=) LIMITS .ooiiiiiiiiiiiies cvvieiiiies vt -12,349 3,971 9,475 7,758

Key: S = Subcommittee-Reported bill; C=Committee-Reported bill; F=Bill Passed by House or by Senate; CN = Conference Action has Oc-

curred; E=Enacted bill; A=current 302(b) allocation.

NOTE: OMB scoring of latest House and Senate action is preliminary.

1The Administration’s request for Defense includes a $10 billion reserve for the war on terrorism.

2Estimates include BA and associated outlays for Adoption Incentive Payments. The House 302(b) allocation amount excludes a $1 bil-
lion reserve the House Resolution created for special education programs (IDEA).

3The Administration has proposed and the House is likely to propose $1.45 billion in Mass Transit BA, while the Senate has proposed
over $1.5 billion in Mass Transit BA. However, this authority does not count towards the Mass Transit nor any other cap. The Adminis-
tration has excluded this BA from its 2003 Discretionary totals and it is displayed here as a non-add line.

Comparison of OMB and CBO Discre-
tionary Limits.—Section 254(d)(5) of the BEA
requires that this report explain the dif-
ferences between OMB and CBO estimates for
discretionary spending limits. Table 6 com-
pares OMB and CBO limits for 2002 and 2003.
CBO uses the discretionary limits from OMB’s
preview report as a starting point for adjust-
ments in its sequestration update report.

The only existing difference between the
OMB and CBO estimates of the spending
limits is $641 million in the 2002 outlay
limits, which is due to OMB generally assum-
ing faster spendout of the emergency funding
enacted in P.L. 107-206. More detailed expla-
nations of these differences are available
in the separate seven-day-after report for
the supplemental, which was issued on August
19, 2002.

Table 6. COMPARISON OF OMB AND CBO
DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS

(In millions of dollars)

2001 2002 2003

Highway Category
CBO Update Report limits:

26,920

28,489

29,100

26,920

28,489

29,100



12

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Table 6. COMPARISON OF OMB AND CBO DIS-
CRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS—Continued

(In millions of dollars)

2001 2002 2003

Difference:

Mass Transit Category
CBO Update Report limits:
A

Conservation Category
CBO Update Report limits:

BA N/A 1,735 1,922
OL it N/A 1,469 1,872
OMB Update Report limits:

BA ... . N/A 1,735 1,922
N/A 1,469 1,872

N/A
N/A

Other Discretionary
CBO Update Report limits:

660,803 729,260 N/A
620,606 702,913 N/A
660,803 729,260 N/A
620,606 703,554 N/A
............................ N/A
.............. 641 N/A

Total Discretionary Spending Limits

CBO Update Report limits:
A 730,995 1,922
738,146 37,002

730,995 1,922
738,787 37,002




PAY-AS-YOU-GO SEQUESTRATION

REPORT

The BEA requires that OMB issue reports
after enactment of individual bills and three
times a year on the overall status of pay-
as-you-go (PAYGO) legislation. This report
provides OMB'’s updated estimates, reflecting
legislation reported on by OMB as of August
15, 2002. As the BEA requires, the estimates
are based on the economic and technical
assumptions in the President’s 2003 Budget,
which the Administration transmitted to Con-
gress on February, 4, 2002.

PAYGO enforcement covers all direct spend-
ing and receipts legislation. The BEA defines
direct spending as entitlement authority, the
food stamp program, and budget authority
provided by laws other than appropriations
acts.

The BEA requires that, in total, receipts
and direct spending legislation not result
in a net cost in any year. If such legislation
yields a net cost, and if the President and
Congress do not fully offset it by other
legislative savings, the law requires a seques-
ter of non-exempt direct spending programs.

The BEA requires that OMB submit a
report to Congress that estimates the change
in outlays or receipts for the current year,
the budget year, and each outyear resulting

from enactment of PAYGO legislation. The
estimates determine whether the PAYGO re-
quirement is met. The law requires OMB
to maintain a “scorecard” that shows the
cumulative net cost of such legislation.

Table 7 presents OMB estimates of PAYGO
legislation reported on by OMB as of August
15, 2002. In total, the current scorecard
shows net costs of $2.2 billion for 2002
and $123.4 billion for 2003. At the end
of this session of Congress, OMB will deter-
mine the need for sequestration by combining
the 2002 and 2003 totals. For legislation
reported on by OMB as of August 15, 2002,
this calculation yields a net cost of $125.6
billion, indicating that a 100 percent sequester
would be required for 2003 if there are
no further changes to current law. However,
the maximum savings achievable from a
sequester in 2003 is only $31.1 billion. In
recent years, the PAYGO constraints have
been skirted. For 2002, net costs of $130.3
billion were removed from the PAYGO score-
card. Since 1998, net costs totaling $258.0
billion have been exempted or removed from
the scorecard or designated as emergencies.
The Administration will work with Congress
to ensure that no unintended sequesters
of spending occur.

13



OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

14

SSE'0TT— STTOT 80T'6C— CCB'Th— B98'QG— arewnss 090
cz1'88— ¥12'02 ZE0'67=  BOB'OE—  GEGIQp— a1eWNSs FINO
219V 9IUEBISISSY J3XJOA\ pue uoleald qor
:Aousbaswa se pajeubisap sjunowe anoway
110'SST vae' s~ JBT' T TTG'ZG  POE'ZG o resssss e sssss i arewnse 0go
188 vET Iv9'eT— BOSTY  BGG'EY  PRLIGY s a1eWNse GINO
((Aouabaswa Buipnjour) ssaibuod
U3.0T 9Y3 JO UOISSSS puz ay} Ul pajoeus uolje|sibal ‘[ejoigns
092 oL 00 0O e s arewnse 0go
06-nok-se-Aed 0 Homw_‘_u_.dw S |]1G SIY] JPISUDD JOU S0P GIAIQ 15 s s arewnss gNO Sllv Y'H
10V suolrendoiddy ejuswalddns zooz  902-20T T'd '/u
v 1 T e s arewnss 099
................. * * oo greunse gINO 8yve "U'H
10y asuoday pue ssaupatedald wsii041alolg pue A114nd8S yljesH d1ignd  88T—/0T 1'd 185
4 * * * arewnss 090D
4 * * * 91ewnss giNo Teve'sS
0V Hyaudg S1040 Aleges dl|gnd surejdeyd aai4 pue 3d1jod 3BpNC [eYAN  96T-L0T “1'd 089
00V'T 002'2— QOST  GUJ oo s a1ewnse 0go
0St'z— 058's— OGT'S  OGT'Z  frrrsssssss a1eWNSs FINO 095 “d'H
10y W03y uondny wnioeds  G6T—/0T "1'd 6.9
- 7 Tm e s arewnse 0go
- 7 Zm T e a18WNSs GINO 95Ty "'
10V uojedlyle|d saouemolly buisnoH ABis|D  T8T—-/0T "1'd 8.S
2S6'6€ 198'6 ¥58'6 a1eWNSS 09D
T20'Sy ¥26'6 ESV'TT jewnss diNO 9¥9¢ 'd'H
2002 40 10V JUBWISBAU| [edny pue A1undss wired  T2T-/0T “T'd YA
SSE0TT STT'9T— 80T'6C  ¢CB'Ch  B98'0G arewnss 090
cz.'88 v12'0z— ZE0'6Z  BOB'OE  BEGIQP e a1eWNse GINO 0608 "H'H
210V SJUEISISSY IO pue uoleald qor  LyT-20T “1'd 9.8
4 * ayewnsa 090
c om0 T 8rewnss giNO €16T '¥'H
sybry diysisumo uelpuj ewody  8eT—/0T “1'd G/.S
ovo's 66 GIS  GUE  QBT— s1eWNSe 0D
ov0'e 566 G/8  GPE  Q8T— T arewnss giNO 29.T°S
Sjuswpuswy 8yey 1saisqu| ueo uspms  6€T-L0T "1'd .S
'ssa1bu0D Y1/0T 8Y1 JO UOISSS pugz ayl ul paloeus uoile|siba]
8/2'€0S 0TE'6ET QLP'LTT  GBB'GOT i arewnss 090
028'S05 869'7ET JGEUEZT  PEOIOTT e s a1eWNse GINO
uo0day malnald €002 33Ul Ul saouejeq 06-noA-se-Aed
. JaquinN
9002-2002 9002 7002 3L 1Y JBQUINN VY 74 10day

(saeyjop o suoriw ug)

12002

‘ST 1SNONV 40 SY N0 A9 NO A31H0d3d NOILVYISIOAT OD9-NOA-SV-AVd 40 1SOD 13N L 9lqel



15

PAY-AS-YOU-GO SEQUESTRATION REPORT

‘uoliw 0/0‘TES$ AJUo SI €002 Ul 181sanbas e wouy ajgeAsiyde sBulAeS wnwixew ay] ¢
‘pJesal0ds ob-noA-se-Aed ayy wod) 1dwaxa si ‘a10)a49y1 pue Adusbiswas se payeubisep sem 10V SIYL z
"Buri0ds OGO pue gNO Y1og J13pun 900z Ybnoiys zooz Hesh [easty yoes ul sss| 40 000‘005$ 40 30eduil UHM S||1g S3pN|IXT ¢

................................................................... T6G'GZT e < 19159Nnbas 10} 8oUEIEq SNO
E€6°LYS TYO'8YT B6TE'6ET  GOG'6ET  PLG'6TT GEP'T 7w ayewnss 09D
975765 GOLTHT BEL'GET SECGHT GEEEZT QOZZ - sttt STBWNSS GNO

:Saoue|eq juslInd ‘|elo |

95911 TEL'S 21821 680CT 6856 SEV'T
809'GY 190°L 891’8 9/v'ST  T69'CT  902'C

' 91eWnss 090

ajewnss gino
((Aouabaswa Buipnjoxa)

ssa1Buo0D Y120T 9yl JO UOISSSS pug 3yl ul paldeus uolle|siba] ‘lejo

900¢—¢00Cc  900¢ S00¢ 00¢ €00¢ 200¢ Sl ¥V 13qWINN 1V \_er%%w__/_

(saeyjop o suoriw ug)
panunuo)—i 200¢
‘GT 1SNONV 40 SY dN0 A9 NO d31H0d3d NOILLYISIODIAT O9-NOA-SVY-AVd 40 1SOD 13N '/ d|gelL



16

OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT

Table 8. PAY-AS-YOU-GO LEGISLATION WITH IMPACT OF $500,000 OR LESS
ENACTED IN 2002

2nd Session of the 107th Congress

Public Law Number Act Number Act Title

P.L. 107-122 S. 1793 Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act

P.L. 107-150 H.R. 1892 Family Sponsor Immigration Act

P.L. 107-155 H.R. 2356 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act

P.L. 107-170 H.R. 4167 Family Farmer Bankruptcy Extension Act

P.L. 107-173 H.R. 3525 Enhanced Border Security and Visa Entry Reform Act

P.L. 107-174 H.R. 169 Notification and Federal Employee Antidiscrimination and Retaliation Act
of 2002

P.L. 107-185 H.R. 1840 To Extend Eligibility for Refugee Status to Unmarried Sons and Daugh-
ters of Certain Vietnamese Refugees

P.L. 107-197 H.R. 3275 To Implement the International Convention for the Suppression of
Terrorist Bombings and for other purposes

P.L. 107-201 S. 2594 Support of American Eagle Silver Bullion Program Act

P.L. 107-202 H.R. 2362 Benjamin Franklin Tercentenary Commission Act

P.L. 107-205 H.R. 34871 Nurse Reinvestment Act

P.L. 107-207 H.R. 2175 Born-Alive Infants Protection Act

P.L. 107-208 H.R. 1209 Child Status Protection Act

1OMB does not consider this bill as subject to pay-as-you-go requirements; CBO does.

Pending Legislation.—The Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002 and the Trade Act of 2002 were
signed into law, but not yet reported on by
OMB as of August 15, 2002. Table 9 presents
OMB'’s preliminary estimates of these bills. In
addition, Congress completed action on two ad-
ditional PAYGO bills, but they have not yet
been signed into law. These bills are the

James Peak Wilderness, Wilderness Study,
and Protection Area Act (H.R. 1576) and the
Great Smoky Mountains National Park Nat-
ural Gas Pipelines Rights-of-Way Permit Act
(H.R. 3380). Both OMB and CBO estimate that
these bills would have a negligible PAYGO im-
pact.

Table 9. PRELIMINARY NET COST IMPACT OF PAY-AS-YOU-GO LEGISLATION
NOT YET REPORTED ON BY OMB AS OF AUGUST 15, 2002

(In millions of dollars)

Act Number Act Title 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006  2002-2006
P.L.107-204 (H.R. 3763) Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 .........c.c. wceeviieeens -7 =5 e -12
P.L.107-210 (H.R. 3009) Trade Act of 2002 ........ccccceevieennen. 141 1,521 1,589 2,867 1,960 8,078

Comparison with CBO Estimates.—The
BEA requires that OMB explain differences
with CBO estimates of enacted PAYGO legisla-
tion. Table 7 shows the CBO estimate for each
Act as it was reported in CBO’s PAYGO bill
reports. For legislation enacted so far in the
2nd session of the 107th Congress, OMB esti-
mates a net cost of $134.3 billion for 2002
through 2006, while CBO estimates a net cost
of $155.0 billion for the same period. OMB’s
estimate is $20.7 billion lower than CBO large-
ly due to scoring differences in pricing of the
Job Creation and Worker Assistance Act. The

differences largely result from different rev-
enue baselines and estimating models. How-
ever, the cost estimates for this bill are not
retained on the PAYGO scorecard, because
they were designated as emergency under the
BEA. Excluding this emergency requirement,
OMB’s cost estimate is $1.0 billion higher than
CBO principally due to scoring differences for
the Farm Security and Rural Investment Act
and the Spectrum Auction Reform Act. OMB’s
cost estimate for the Farm Act is $5.1 billion
higher than CBO largely due to differing as-
sumptions about prices and loan rates for farm



I11. PAY-AS-YOU-GO SEQUESTRATION REPORT 17

income support payments to producers. This lower than CBO due to different assumptions
higher estimate is partly offset by OMB’s lower  about baseline receipts, the timing of replace-
estimate for the Spectrum Auction Reform Act. ment auctions, and the increase in value of
OMB’s cost estimate for this Act is $3.9 billion the spectrum resulting from delay.



	OMB SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT AND CONGRESS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2003
	TRANSMITTAL LETTER TO THE PRESIDENT AND TO THE CONGRESS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	I. OVERVIEW
	II. DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION REPORT
	Table 1. HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS 
	Table 2. DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS
	Table 3. REVISED ADJUSTMENTS TO THE HIGHWAY AND MASS TRANSIT CATEGORIES FOR CHANGES IN RECEIPTS AND TECHNICAL ASSUMPTIONS
	Table 4. SUMMARY OF 2002 DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS
	Table 5. STATUS OF 2003 APPROPRIATIONS ACTION
	Table 6. COMPARISON OF OMB AND CBO DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS

	III. PAY–AS–YOU–GO SEQUESTRATION REPORT
	Table 7. NET COST OF PAY–AS–YOU–GO LEGISLATION REPORTED ON BY OMB AS OF AUGUST 15, 2002 
	Table 8. PAY–AS–YOU–GO LEGISLATION WITH IMPACT OF $500,000 OR LESS ENACTED IN 2002
	Table 9. PRELIMINARY NET COST IMPACT OF PAY–AS–YOU–GO LEGISLATION NOT YET REPORTED ON BY OMB AS OF AUGUST 15, 2002


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-09-29T17:00:56-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




